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                         COURT OF  
                                                              BOSNIA AND HERZEGOVINA 
                                                                   Ref No. : X-KR-06/180-1 
 

Pursuant to Article 35, Paragraph 2, Subparagraph i), Article 226, Paragraph 1) in 
conjunction with Articles 231 and 275 of the Criminal Procedure Law of BiH, the 
Prosecutor’s Office herewith files the f o l l o w i n g 

 

AMENDED INDICTMENT 
 
AGAINST: 

TODOROVIĆ Vaso, son of Stojan and mother Mitra nèe Ristić, born on  2 March 1968, 
at the place of Žabokvica, Municipality of Srebrenica, Personal ID No.: 0203968183123, 
married, father of two minor children, Serb by ethnicity, citizen of BiH, residing in Veliki 
Crljeni, Municipality of Lazarevac, Republic of Serbia, currently in custody pursuant 
to the Decision issued by the Court of BiH number: X-KR/06/180-1 dated 14 Aug, 
2008,  
 
IN AS MUCH AS HE:  
 
In the course of the armed conflict in Bosnia and Herzegovina, as the Army and MUP of 
the Republic of Srpska in the period from July 10 to July 19 1995  undertook a wide-
spread and systematic attack on the Bosniak population withinh the UN Protected Zone 
of Srebrenica, as part of the plan to forcibly displace the Bosniak civil population, 
women, children, and the elderly, outside the UN Protected Zone of Srebrenica, and 
separate, capture, and execute the men, the Accused Todorović Vaso, being aware of the 
attack and the plan, assisted in executing the Bosniak men and forcible transfer of the 
Bosniak population based on ethnic, cultural, and religious basis, in the manner that he, in 
the capacity of a special police member – police officer, together with a number of other 
members of the Second Detachment of the Šekovići Special Police, the Republic of 
Srpska MUP: 
 

1. On July 12 1995, participated in the search of the villages populated by 
Bosniaks within the area of the UN Protected Zone of Srebrenica in the vicinity of 
Potočari with an aim to dislocate the Bosniak population, expel them from their houses 
and  take them to the area of Potočari, where the Bosniak population was gathering, being 



aware that the population would be forcibly transferred from Potočari and permanently 
displaced to the area controlled by the R BiH Army, and on the same day in the afternoon 
hours and in the course of the next day, July 13,  on the section of the Bratunac- Konjević 
Polje road at the place of Sandići, Municipality of Bratunac, participated in keeping the 
road communication open for the purpose of unhindered passing of the Bosniak 
population by buses and trucks and  

2. On July 13, participated in capturing thousands of Bosniak men trying to 
escape from the protected zone through the woods being afraid of capturing and 
execution done by the RS MUP and Army, and then, participated in escorting a few 
hundreds of Bosniak men from the place of Sandići to the Agricultural Co-operative 
Kravica Warehouse, knowing that they would be executed, and after imprisoning the 
Bosniaks inside the warehouse, while the other members of the 2nd Detachment  were 
killing the imprisoned Bosniak men with rifles, machine-guns, and hand-grenades, the 
Accused Todorović Vaso performed his duty of a guard, so that no prisoner under attack 
could escape, and on that occasion more than a thousand of imprisoned Bosniak men 
were executed.  
 
W h e r e b y,  

 as part of the wide-spread and systematic attack aimed against the civil Bosniak 
population, being aware of the attack, the accused assisted in depriving other people of 
their lives (murders) and forcible displacement of the Bosniak population on political, 
national, ethnic, cultural, and religious basis, 

 

he commited the Criminal Offence of Crimes against Humanity in violation of 
Article 172, Paragraph 1, Supbaragrah a) and d) in conjunction with Article 31 of 
the Criminal Code of BiH. 
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